Income   Shares   Amount
Basic earnings per share   $ 1,165,080   294,330   $ 3.96
Effect of dilutive share-based awards   881
Diluted earnings per share   $ 1,165,080   295,211   $ 3.95

   2014
   Weighted
   Net   Average   Per Share
   Income   Shares   Amount
Basic earnings per share   $ 1,065,345   304,633   $ 3.50
Effect of dilutive share-based awards   1,048
Diluted earnings per share   $ 1,065,345   305,681   $ 3.49

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of shares of
common stock outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is determined based on the dilutive effect of
share‑based awards using the treasury stock method.

Share-based awards that were outstanding at the end of the respective periods, but were not included in the

computation of diluted earnings per share because the effect of exercising such options would be antidilutive, were
1.7 million, 1.3 million, and 1.2 million in 2016, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

4. Income taxes

The provision (benefit) for income taxes consists of the following:

(In thousands)   2016   2015   2014
Current:

Federal   $ 613,009   $ 590,120   $ 543,089
Foreign   135   1,678   1,245
State   88,990   84,021   81,816

   702,134   675,819   626,150
Deferred:

Federal   11,053   6,410   (7,697)
State   1,308   5,715   (2,937)

   12,361   12,125   (10,634)
   $ 714,495   $ 687,944   $ 615,516

57

Table of Contents

A reconciliation between actual income taxes and amounts computed by applying the federal statutory rate to
income before income taxes is summarized as follows:

(Dollars in thousands)   2016   2015   2014
U.S. federal statutory rate on earnings before income
taxes   $ 687,969   35.0 %  $ 648,558   35.0 %  $ 588,303   35.0 %

State income taxes, net of federal income tax benefit   60,168   3.1   59,700   3.2   49,819   3.0
Jobs credits, net of federal income taxes   (18,952)  (1.0)   (21,366)  (1.2)   (18,961)  (1.1)
Increase (decrease) in valuation allowances   (1,474)  (0.1)   (1,371)  (0.1)   1,453   0.1
Stock-based compensation programs   (9,915)  (0.5)   —   —   —   —
Decrease in income tax reserves   (2,161)  (0.1)   (2,037)  (0.1)   (6,449)  (0.4)
Other, net   (1,140)  (0.1)   4,460   0.3   1,351   —
   $ 714,495   36.3 %  $ 687,944   37.1 %  $ 615,516   36.6 %

The 2016 effective tax rate was an expense of 36.3%. This expense was greater than the federal statutory tax rate

of 35% due primarily to the inclusion of state income taxes in the total effective tax rate. The effective income tax rate was
lower in 2016 due principally to the adoption of a change in accounting guidance related to employee share-based
payments, as further discussed in Note 1, requiring the recognition of excess tax benefits in the statement of income rather
than in the balance sheet, as reported in prior years.

The 2015 effective tax rate was an expense of 37.1%. This expense was greater than the federal statutory tax rate